William Reese Company
a m e r ic a n a

•

r a r e b o ok s

a m e r ic a n a r t

•

•

l i t e r at u r e

pho t o gr a ph y

______________________________

409

t e m pl e s t r e e t

(203) 789-8081

fa x

n e w h av e n , c o n n e c t ic u t

(203) 865-7653

0 6511

amorder@reeseco.com

Spiritual & Spiritual-ish:
Philosophers, Prophets & Zealots
An Extraordinary Ephrata Musical Manuscript,
with Superb Fraktur Titlepage
1. [American Music]: [German Americana]: DIE BITTRE
SUSE ODER DAS GESANG DER EINSAMEN TURTEL
TAUBE, DER CHRISTLICHEN KIRCHEN HIER AUF
ERDEN...[manuscript title]. Ephrata. 1747. [264]pp. plus 7pp.
printed register. Small quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf
and marbled boards. Spine heavily worn, split in center. Later
19th-century ownership inscription on front fly leaf. Slight
wear and foxing to some leaves, and some ink burn, resulting
in splits to some leaves. Very good. In a half morocco and
cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
A unique and spectacular manuscript hymnbook created by the religious community
at Ephrata, Pennsylvania, founded by Johann Conrad Beissel. This manuscript
is from the period when the community was at its zenith, and is an outstanding
example of the Frakturschriften for which the Ephrata Cloister is known. It contains over 250 pages of manuscript music, some of it likely original compositions.
The printed register at the end contains 375 hymn listings, and an additional
fifteen pieces of music precede the main body of the work.
Johann Conrad Beissel (1692-1768) was born in Germany and orphaned at an
early age. A charismatic and engaging personality, he tried on several religious

movements, and eventually emigrated to Pennsylvania in 1720 after being banished from his homeland for radical religious beliefs. Beissel spent part of the
1720s with the Dunkards in Germantown and Lancaster County before his
controversial beliefs about celibacy and Sabbath-keeping caused a rift with his
fellow congregants. He then established himself as a hermit on the banks of the
Cocalico River, where he was eventually joined by other like-minded individuals
who wished to follow his teachings, and so founded the Ephrata Cloister in 1732.
“What began as a hermitage for a small group of devoted individuals grew into a
thriving community of nearly 80 celibate members supported by an estimated 200

family members from the region at its zenith in the mid-18th century. During
that period much of the activity surrounded the charismatic founder and leader,
Conrad Beissel. His theology, a hybrid of pietism and mysticism, encouraged
celibacy, Sabbath worship, Anabaptism, and the ascetic life, yet provided room
for families, limited industry, and creative expression” – Ephrata website. “Both
within and without Ephrata, Beissel aroused controversy. His opposition to the
institution of marriage early divided his congregation, as did his refusal to tolerate
the community’s money-making industries. His adoption of the Jewish sabbath
and work on Sunday violated provincial laws and aroused the opposition of civil
officials. That women left their husbands and homes to be with Beissel produced
their husbands’ ever-lasting hostility and even provoked one to attack Beissel
physically. Beissel’s willingness to permit women to spend nights in his cabin and
his initial housing of men and women in the same building led to rumors of sexual
promiscuity that prompted a neighbor to try to set fire to the cloister” – ANB.
The community became known for its self-composed a cappella music, Germanic
calligraphy known as Frakturschriften, and the complete publishing center which
included a paper mill, printing office, and book bindery. Printing at Ephrata began
in 1745, the third geographical location of printing in Pennsylvania. In fact, the
largest book printed in America before 1800, numbering more than 1,500 pages,
was published at the Ephrata printing shop in 1748. The first printed hymnbook
of the cloister was called the “Turtle-Taube (Turtle Dove),” and contained more
than 400 of the community’s hymns, most of which Beissel had written. It was
issued in 1747, the same year as this manuscript.
In addition to the press, the Cloister also had a scriptorium which produced
beautiful manuscript hymnals and other works. Beissel composed many original
hymns for the community, which then produced manuscript volumes containing
both the words and, separately, the music. He is said to have composed more
than 4,000 lines of poetry, almost all of it religious, some of it set to music also of
his composition. “For the community’s worship, he developed distinctive types of
choral harmony and antiphonal singing, and he frequently required the members
to sing in this style on late night walks around Ephrata” – ANB. Manuscript
production at Ephrata was used as a form not only of book production, but also
as a meditation and spiritual act. Beissel established a monastic style of living
for the Cloister in 1735, three years after its founding, and the earliest output of
the scriptorium dates to this time. Most of the fine manuscript work was likely
done by the Sisters (the Cloister was segregated by gender), while the Brothers
maintained the printing press. The scriptorium flourished during the 1740s
and 1750s, declining near the end of that decade. The present manuscript was
produced while the scriptorium was at the pinnacle of its output and handiwork.

This volume, with its elaborate fraktur titlepage, was likely a presentation copy
rather than a standard, everyday hymnbook. The Ephrata community produced
virtually the only original hymn texts and tunes during the colonial era. It was
meant to be used with the printed words from the 1747 edition of Das Gesang der
Einsamen und Verlassenen Turtel-Taube.... A bearded face has been drawn in each
of the two upper corners of the fraktur, a highly interesting and unusual feature
of the work. It is inscribed on the front fly leaf with a later ownership inscription
which reads, “Abm. Burger’s Book / January 29, 1830,” which is followed by a gift
inscription: “A Present of a Music Book from / Abm. Burger / to / Elder Lucius
Crandal / Plainfield / Essex County / N.J. / December 17th 1854.” These lines
were probably written by Abraham Berger (1795-1856), a member of the Snow
Hill Congregation in Quincy, Pennsylvania, an offshoot of the Ephrata community
located about ninety miles to the southwest. When Ephrata was in its decline in
the late 18th and early 19th centuries, Snow Hill was in its prime, and as a result,
many of the books and manuscripts were transferred from Ephrata to Snow Hill.
This would explain how and why Berger may have acquired the volume.
The gift recipient, Lucius Crandall (1810-76), was an elder and minister in the
Seventh Day Baptist Church, first at Plainfield, New Jersey, and later at congregations in Rhode Island and New York. The Ephrata Cloister congregation,
following its incorporation in 1814, became known as the Seventh Day Baptists
of Ephrata, also referred to as the German Seventh Day Baptists. While Ephrata
had no official ties or affiliation to the Seventh Day Baptist Church with which
Crandall was affiliated, the two denominations formed a close relationship. This
was true to the extent that in the later 19th century, Crandall’s denomination
included the annual reports of the Ephrata and Snow Hill congregations in their
own annual reports. Ministers and members would travel from Crandall’s Seventh
Day Baptist Church to the Cloisters at Ephrata for feast days and baptisms, etc.,
providing a link between the two men.
The Winterthur Library and Museum in Delaware has a significant collection of
these hymnals, as noted by Kari Main in her excellent 1997 article on the subject
(she compares eight hymnals). Columbia University has half a dozen manuscript
hymnals, as well, and further collections can be found at the Ephrata Cloister, The
Free Library of Philadelphia, the Library of Congress, and the Hershey Museum.
Many of these derive from the great Samuel Pennypacker collection, dispersed at
auction in 1908. Such manuscript works are incredibly rare on the market today,
and the present copy is an especially fine example of these remarkable manuscripts.
Kari M. Main, “From the Archives: Illuminated Hymnals of the Ephrata Cloister”
in Winterthur Portfolio, Vol. 32, No. 1, pp.65-78. ANB (online). Website of the
Ephrata Cloister, http://http://www.ephratacloister.org/history.htm.
$48,500.

The Lost Tribes Found...in Britain?
2. Brothers, Richard: A REVEALED KNOWLEDGE OF THE PROPHECIES
AND TIMES. BOOK THE FIRST.... Albany: Printed and sold by Charles R.
and George Webster, 1796. 211,[5],41,27,[5]pp. 12mo. Contemporary calf, gilt
leather label. Extremities worn, but binding quite sturdy. Contemporary ownership
inscription on endpapers. Slight text loss to p.33. Some light foxing. Very good.
Born in Newfoundland and educated in England, Richard Brothers (1757-1824)
was a self-styled prophet and espouser of the doctrine of British Israelism, the
notion that people of Western European ancestry were descended from the lost
ten tribes of Israel. This work was first published in 1794 and reprinted numerous
times. It appears here as “Book the First,” continuously paginated with “Book
the Second,” and is bound as issued with the Testimony of the Authenticity of the
Prophecies of Richard Brothers, and of His Mission to Recall the Jews and A Calculation
on the Commencement of the Millennium..., both by Nathaniel Halhed.
“In 1794, at the expense of his supporter Captain Hanchett, Brothers’s two-volume
Revealed Knowledge of the Prophecies and Times was printed by the bookseller George
Riebau who, like Hanchett, remained a faithful follower of Brothers until he died.
It is clear from these volumes that when Brothers spoke of Israel he was largely
concerned with the ten ‘lost tribes,’ conceived by him as a spiritual community
which included many British believers – a significant idea which was later incorporated into the teachings of the British Israelite movement. Brothers envisaged
that the tribes of Israel would gather in 1795 in the midst of a world crisis during
which George III would yield the throne to Brothers and a great exodus to Palestine would occur. Jerusalem would be rebuilt and the messianic rule of peace
would begin in 1798. Such apocalyptic imaginings might have passed unnoticed,
except that they were couched in decidedly revolutionary language at a time when
England was engaged in a not very successful war with the French Revolutionary
armies. Brothers claimed to have successfully predicted the deaths of Gustavus III
of Sweden (assassinated by Johan Ankarström on 29 March 1792) and Louis XVI
(guillotined on 21 January 1793). In the context of a bitter winter, serious crop
failures, and rising food prices, opposition to the war with France was widespread
in 1795 and Brothers’s prophecies gained a wide readership. In that year four
editions of his Revealed Knowledge of the Prophecies and Times were published in
London, one in Dublin, eighteen in the United States, and one in Paris” – ANB.
This edition is noted in only four copies by ESTC: two at the American Antiquarian
Society, one at Duke University, and one at the New York State Historical Association. A scarce printing of this end-of-days prophecy in a contemporary binding.
EVANS 30126. ESTC W21960. ROSENBACH, AMERICAN JEWISH 107.
$1500.

Early Quaker Tract
Refuting Charges of Tyranny in Pennsylvania
3. Claridge, Richard: MELIUS INQUIRENDUM: OR, AN ANSWER TO A
BOOK OF EDWARD COCKSON, M.A. AND RECTOR, AS HE STILES
HIMSELF, OF WESTCOT-BARTON IN THE COUNTY OF OXON. MISINTITULED, RIGID QUAKERS CRUEL PERSECUTORS...IN WHICH
ANSWER, THE SAID REVIEW IS EXAMINED, AND REFUTED, AND
THE QUAKERS CLEAR’D OF THE CHARGE OF PERSECUTION FOR
RELIGION. London: Printed and sold by T. Sowle, 1706. [16],296,[4]pp., including errata. Late 19th-century paneled calf in antique style, gilt leather label. Calf
lightly scuffed. Light toning, a bit of light foxing. About very good.
Richard Claridge (1649-1723) was an Anglican priest before converting to the
Baptist faith in 1691. By 1696 he had become dissatisfied with the Baptists, and
became a Quaker minister, writing many works on Quaker doctrine, including a
defence of William Penn’s The Sandy Foundation Shaken. In the present work he
seeks to refute the arguments of Edward Cockson, whose Rigid Quakers, Cruel
Persecutors was published in 1705, and which included a “history of the Quakers
persecutions for religion, in Pensilvania and America.” Section fourteen of Claridge’s work specifically refutes the charges of Quaker tyranny in Pennsylvania, and
the rest of the book seeks to dismantle Cockson’s other arguments, point by point.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 706/46. ESTC T102450. SMITH, FRIENDS BOOKS
I:412.
$1250.

Ordered Burnt by the Common Hangman
4. [Coward, William]: SECOND THOUGHTS CONCERNING HUMAN
SOUL, DEMONSTRATING THE NOTION OF HUMAN SOUL, AS
BELIEV’D TO BE A SPIRITUAL IMMORTAL SUBSTANCE, UNITED
TO HUMAN BODY, TO BE A PLAIN HEATHENISH INVENTION, AND
NOT CONSONANT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF PHILOSOPHY, REASON,
OR RELIGION; BUT THE GROUND ONLY OF MANY ABSURD, AND
SUPERSTITIOUS OPINIONS, ABOMINABLE TO THE REFORMED
CHURCHES, AND DEROGATORY IN GENERAL TO TRUE CHRISTIANITY.... London: Printed for R. Basset..., 1702. [24],458,[6]pp. Octavo. Old
paneled calf, rebacked at an early date to style. Extremities worn and joints a trifle
weak, occasional scattered foxing, and mild discolorations, lower blank corner of
C3 torn away, and shallow marginal losses to b2, still a good, sound copy.
First edition of this controversial work by the London physician and poet, published anonymously, but with a dedicatory epistle signed “Estibius Psychalethes.”
Coward’s argument “was possibly suggested by Locke’s famous speculation as to
the possibility that a power of thinking might be ‘superadded’ to matter. He
maintains, partly upon scriptural arguments, that there is no such thing as a
separate soul, but that immortal life will be conferred upon the whole man at
the resurrection...[a pamphlet controversy ensued, and ] complaint was made in
the House of Commons, 10 March 1703-4. A committee was appointed to examine Coward’s books. Coward was called to the bar and professed his readiness
to recant anything contrary to religion or morality. The house voted that the
books contained offensive doctrines, and ordered them to be burnt by the common hangman. The proceeding increased the notoriety of Coward’s books; and
in the same year he published another edition...” – DNB. ESTC online locates
eight copies in North America.
ESTC T137990.
$450.

Advances in Human Technology
5. [Esoterica Texas Style]: Evans, William Arthur: [THREE TITLES PUBLISHED BY THE “INSTITUTE OF HUMAN TECHNOLOGY”]. Dallas:
Institute of Human Technology, [ca. 1945-1946]. Three volumes. 64; 32; 62pp.
Pictorial wrappers. Portraits and photographs. Usual tanning to cheap paper stock,
publisher’s price stickers on each wrapper, but very good.
Two of the three titles are denoted “Special Editions,” and none bear notice of
reprinting: Hypnotism; One Foot in Hell; and Understand Your Dreams. The “Institute” was located on Oak Lawn Ave in Dallas, and billed itself as “A Residence
and Extension College of Juvenile and Adult Subjective Education and Re-education with Special Courses for Parents.” Its methodology involved the use of a
“Psycho-Galvanometer.” Evans claimed a PhD and held the office of President,
but from today’s view, seems to have prompted little if anything in the way of
digital footprints, other than having been a significant source of inspiration for
one of his much more widely known students. At least one account of his career
reports that he left for England in the wake of the prosecution, imprisonment
and death of Wilhelm Reich.
$85.

Defending “True” American Protestantism
6. [Fremont, John C.]: INFIDELITY AND ABOLITIONISM. AN OPEN
LETTER TO THE FRIENDS OF RELIGION, MORALITY, AND THE
AMERICAN UNION [caption title]. [N.p. 1856]. 7pp. Dbd. Light tanning.
Very good.
A crazed attack on Fremont and the Republicans during the 1856 presidential
election, the first that the party contested. The pamphlet charges that the Republicans were plotting a conspiracy to destroy the Union and to attack “true,”
presumably Protestant, religion. It also accuses them of supporting various
scandalous positions in favor of free love and the social equality of blacks and
women.
$250.

Utopian Ideals Explained Through Poetry
7. Harris, Thomas Lake: STAR-FLOWERS, A POEM OF THE WOMAN’S
MYSTERY...CANTO THE SEVENTH. Fountaingrove [i.e. Santa Rosa], Ca.:
Privately printed, 1887. 119pp. Original gilt cloth. Minor rubbing at head and
toe of spine, otherwise fine and bright.
First edition of this further installment in Harris’s poetic summary of the theological/spiritualist underpinnings of his utopian/communal experiment, in this
case particularly relevant to the place of women in the scheme. An important
part of Harris’s ontology was the notion of the “indwelling of the eternal mate
with the eternal mate” and its physical manifestation in “counterpartal” marriage.
Harris is best known for his establishment of the Brotherhood of the New Life, a
religious/communistic utopian community, first located in West Virginia, then in
Portland, NY, and finally at Fountain Grove, in Santa Rosa, California. Among
the more notable figures he attracted to the Brotherhood was the English novelist,
Laurence Oliphant, whose novel, Altiora Peto, took its base in his involvement in,
and virtual enslavement to, the sect.
$150.

“Harvest Home”:
The First Edition of T he L ong L osT F riend
8. Hohman, Johann Georg: DER LANGE VERBORGENE FREUND, ODER:
GETREUER UND CHRISTLICHER UNTERRICHT FÜR JEDERMANN,
ENTHALTENDL WUNDERBARE UND KÜNSTE, SOWOHL FÜR DIE
MENSCHEN ALS DAS VIEH.... Reading, Pa.: Gedruckt für den Verfasser,
1820. 100pp. Contemporary half calf and patterned boards. Boards and corners
worn; spine rubbed, ends lightly chipped. Moderately foxed, some light staining.
Very good.
A legendary work of Pennsylvania German folk magic and remedies, in its exceedingly rare first edition. This publication (probably based on earlier works
of folk magic in the European tradition such as the various works attributed to
Albertus Magnus), was reprinted many times and became closely associated with
the Pennsylvania Dutch magic tradition known as Braucherei. Often referred to
as the “pow-wow book” in translation (indeed, still in print today), it is a work
of broad appeal, as so many of the spells, recipes, and remedies are universally
applicable to rural concerns, especially those pertaining to both human and animal
health. The supposedly occult powers of the book figure in works of fiction as well.
Not surprisingly, this first edition appears rarely, for all editions saw heavy use.
AUSTIN 922. SHOEMAKER 1642. BÖTTE & TANNHOF 2462.
$4000.

The Beginnings of Scientology
9. Hubbard, L. Ron: DIANETICS THE MODERN SCIENCE OF MENTAL HEALTH A HANDBOOK OF DIANETIC THERAPY. New York:
Hermitage House, [1950]. Gilt cloth. Introduction by J.A. Winter. Large pencil
name on verso of free endsheet, very slight cracking at gutter between title and
dedication leaf, otherwise a very good copy in lightly worn dust jacket with a few
small nicks and edge-tears, a 1 cm. deep chip at the crown of the spine, and faint
discoloration on verso at toe of spine.
First edition of the highly controversial primary text for what would three years
later become the Church of Scientology.
$600.

A Murderous Family on the Frontier
10. James, John T.: THE BENDERS IN KANSAS. Wichita: The Kan-Okla
Publishing Company, 1913. 173pp., with in-text illustrations. 12mo. Original
pictorial wrappers. Rubbing and a few small marginal chips to wrappers, spine
chipped, small separations at hinges. Light tanning, else internally clean. Very good.
“A full history of those unparalleled killers, related by their defense lawyer, who
must have known the facts” – Adams. The Bender family immigrated to Kansas in
1870 with a small group of spiritualists, and opened a general store and guest house
for travellers going farther west, but soon developed a penchant for murdering
their guests. After they fled in 1873, when a relative of one of their victims came
inquiring about his missing brother, ten bodies and a number of body parts were
found buried on their property. In 1889 another relative of one of the victims
tracked down two women living in Michigan whom she accused of admitting to
be the female members of the Bender family. They were arrested and returned
to Kansas for trial, but their identities could not be proven.
A rare firsthand account of one of the first sensationalized stories of mass murder.
Not in McDade.
ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1154.
$3500.

Religious Arguments Against Slavery and Alcoholic Spirits
11. [Law, William]: [Benezet, Anthony]: AN EXTRACT FROM A TREATISE ON THE SPIRIT OF PRAYER, OR THE SOUL RISING OUT OF
THE VANITY OF TIME INTO THE RICHES OF ETERNITY. WITH
SOME THOUGHTS ON WAR. REMARKS ON THE NATURE AND BAD
EFFECTS OF THE USE OF SPIRITUOUS LIQUORS. AND CONSIDERATIONS ON SLAVERY. Philadelphia: Joseph Crukshank, 1780. 84pp. 12mo.
Dbd. Light soiling and age-toning, occasional foxing. Bottom margin of second
leaf partially trimmed (no loss). A good copy.
A brief compendium of spiritual and anti-slavery writings by British religious
writer and mystic William Law, influential Quaker abolitionist Anthony Benezet,
and other unidentified authors. The “Extract” is attributed to William Law, the
“Remarks on the nature and bad effects of spirituous liquors” to Benezet, and
the “Thoughts on Slavery” to various writers. “Considerations on war,” which
immediately follows the extract of Law’s Spirit of Prayer, is unattributed. The
brief remarks on slavery are consistently against the institution. A typical passage
begins: “The Bondage we have imposed on the Africans is absolutely repugnant
to justice.” A fine gathering of spiritual and abolitionist writing printed in Philadelphia in the later 18th century.
ESTC W32233, w032232. EVANS 16817. HILDEBURN 16817.
$425.

Boehmenist Mysticism in America
12. Lead [or Leade], Jane: URSACHEN UND GRÜNDE WELCHE
HAUPTSÄCHLICH ANLAß GEGEBEN, DIE PHILADELPHISCHE SOCIETÄT AUFZURICHTEN UND ZU BEFÖRDEREN SO WOL AUCH AUS
DENENSELBEN AUSGEZOGENE, UND IN HEIL. SCHRIFFT GEGRÜNDETE PROPOSITIONES. UND DENN ENDLICH DER ZUSTAND UND
BESCHAFFENHEIT DIESER SOCIETÄT: ODER DIE GRÜNDE, WORAUFF
SIE STEHET: PRO UND CONTRA GENAUER BETRACHTET, UND
ZU ABWENDUNG ALLER MISVERSTÄNDNÜSSEN ÖFFENTLICH AN
TAG GEGEBEN. Amsterdam: Im Jahr 1698. 95,[1]pp. Small octavo. 19th century
paper over boards. Engraved title vignette. Some surface chipping to binding at
extremities, occasional early ink annotations (including the scoring through of a
name and an attribute of another name on the dedication page), occasional light
early underscores, two terminal text leaves a bit creased and torn at gutter, with
no loss, but a good or better copy.
One of two 1698 editions in German of Lead’s A Message to the Philadelphian Society
(London, 1696). The other has a completely different setting of the titlepage, with
a large floral device rather than the detailed allegorical engraving that appears in
this copy. Lead (1624-1704), an English mystic and visionary heavily influenced
by the writings of Jacob Boehme, gathered around her a circle of likeminded
individuals formalized as the Philadelphia Society for the Advancement of Piety
and Divine Philosophy, which flourished until the years immediately following
her death in 1704. The Society oversaw the publication of her works, and fostered converts in Europe, as well as in North America. This work includes an
explanation of the Society’s purpose as well as its constitution. Her writings had
some influence on later generations of serious religious thinkers, as well as on
esoterics of various flavors and a genuine crackpot or two. Lead’s original English
publications tend to be quite rare – ESTC locates only six copies of the London
printing of this text. And although OCLC/Worldcat finds a decent number of
copies of this German text held by European institutions scattered among several
records, Bethel College and Duke are the only North American locations recorded
there for copies of one or the other original edition.
$850.

An English Astrologist’s Autobiography
13. Lilly, William: MR. WILLIAM LILLY’S HISTORY OF HIS LIFE AND
TIMES, FROM THE YEAR 1602, TO 1681. Written by Himself in the
66th Year of His Age, to His Worthy Friend Elias Ashmole, Esq.... London:
Printed for J. Roberts..., 1715. [4],116pp. 12mo. Dbd. Contemporary ownership
inscription on titlepage. Minor soiling. Very good.
First edition of this posthumous autobiography of British astrologer William
Lilly (1602-1681). His work covers incidents during the English Civil War and
the Restoration. An interesting and odd book.
ESTC T170084.
$750.

The Preacher and His Microscope
14. Mather, Cotton: DR. COTTON MATHER’S STUDENT AND PREACHER.
INTITULED, MANUDUCTIO AD MINISTERIUM; OR, DIRECTIONS
FOR A CANDIDATE OF THE MINISTRY. WHEREIN....Republished by
John Ryland, A.M. of Northampton. London. 1781. xx,216pp. Final page adhered
to final blank leaf. [bound with:] THE CHRISTIAN PREACHER DELINEATED. London. 1757. [2],22pp. plus 3pp. of manuscript notes. Antique-style
half calf and marbled boards, leather label. Minor toning and foxing. Very good.
One of Cotton Mather’s final works, first published in Boston in 1726, and here
in its second edition, a manual of practical and inspirational instructions for the
ministry. The second title, bound at the end of the Mather text, is an anonymous
work on the nature and character of ministers. A rare work, this copy is particularly
interesting for the manuscript notes which continue the end of the text, which
equate religion and science. The author of the manuscript notes writes: “By ye
help of a large microscope we may find in the minute works of God perpetual
improvement & new pleasures to ye end of life. In fine, what preacher of sense,
spirit, & virtue, can ever want the finest diversions, whilst he has in his possession
a good microscope?” Fewer than ten copies in ESTC.
ESTC T56534, T165504. HOLMES, COTTON MATHER 220-B.
$900.

Early Broadside of the Mexican Inquisition, 1602
15. [Mexican Imprint]: CONSTITUCION DE NUESTRO SANTISSIMO
SEÑOR CLEMENTE POR LA DIVINA PROVIDENCIA PAPA OCTAVO...
[caption title]. Mexico: Henrico Martinez, [1602]. Broadside, 17 x 12¼ inches.
Old fold lines. Reinforced with silk along central horizontal fold. Two spots of
minor loss along central vertical fold, minutely affecting text. Some minor discoloration. Very good.
An early Mexican broadside proclaiming the power of the Spanish Inquisition
in the New World. The Inquisition had formally begun in New Spain in 1569,
when Philip II established tribunals of the Holy Office at Mexico and Lima. It
was specifically charged with vigilance against Moors, Jews, and New Christians.
The great privileges it exercised and the dread with which Spaniards generally
regarded the charge of heresy made the Inquisition an effective check on dangerous
thoughts, be they religious, political, or philosophical. The Inquisition largely
relied on denunciations by informers and employed torture to secure confessions.
The local natives were originally subject to the jurisdiction of Inquisitors, but were
later exempted because, as recent converts of supposedly limited mental capacity, they were not fully responsible for their deviations from the faith. The first
execution in the New World took place in 1574, and the tenth in 1596. Many of
the victims of the Holy Office were amongst the Portuguese settlers who were
persecuted for political rather than religious reasons.
The present broadside reads, in translation:
“Constitution of our most blessed Lord Clement by the Divine Providence Pope
the Eighth against those who, not having been promoted to the sacred order of
Priesthood, boldly take the authority of the Priests, dare to pretend to celebrate
the Mass, and administer to the faithful the Sacrament of Penance....Although
at other times Pope Paul, our predecessor of happy memory, in order to refrain
and repress the evil and sacrilegious temerity of some men, who not having been
ordained priests, take daringly the priestly powers and presume the authority
to celebrate the Mass and administration of the Sacrament of Penance; having
determined that such delinquents should be delivered to the Judges of the Holy
Inquisition, to the Curia and secular body so that due punishment would be administered to them; and after Pope Sixth the fifth of venerable memory, also our
predecessor, had ordered that the so-mentioned decree be renewed and be kept
and followed with all care; but the audacity of these men has gone so far that
giving the pretext of ignorance of these decrees, the penalties, as has been stated,

should be imposed against the transgressors who think they are not subject to
them, and who pretend to liberate and exonerate themselves from them.
“For this reason we consider these persons to be lost and evil men, who not having been promoted to the Holy Order of Priesthood, dare to usurp the right to
the celebration of the Mass; these men not only perform external acts of idolatry,
in regard to exterior and visible signs of piety and religion, but inasmuch as it
concerns them, they deceive the faithful Christians (who accept them as truly ordained and believe that they consecrate legitimately), and because of the faithful’s
ignorance they fall into the crime of idolatry, proposing them only the material
bread and wine so that they adore it as the true body and blood of Our Lord
Jesus Christ; and that the same hearing the Sacramental Confession not only do
not appreciate the dignity of the holy Sacrament of Penance, but also deceive the
faithful, perversely taking the priestly role and the authority of absolving the sins
with great danger, and causing the scandal of many.
“For this reason, so that the ones who commit these very serious heinous deeds
be punished with due penalty, in the proper manner and with our scientific certainty and mature deliberation, and with the fullness of the Apostolic power, in
accordance with the conscience of the Judges of the Holy Inquisition, and so that

from now on no one can doubt the penalty that has to be imposed on those such
delinquents, following the steps of our predecessors, for this constitution of perpetual value, we determine and establish that anyone, who without being promoted
to the Sacred Order of Priesthood, would find that he who has dared to celebrate
Mass or to hear Sacramental Confession, be separated from the Ecclesiastic body
by the judges of the Holy Inquisition, or by the seculars, as not deserving of the
mercy of the Church; and being solemnly demoted, from the Ecclesiastic Orders,
if he had achieved some, is later to be turned over to the Curia and secular body,
in order to be punished by the secular judges with the due penalties....”
The proclamation is certified in manuscript at the bottom: “By order of the
Sacred Office of the Inquisition of New Spain and its Provinces.” This region
encompassed Spanish Florida as well as Mexico. The history of the first half
of the 16th century in Florida was marked by conflicts and various unsuccessful
settlements by the Spanish, French, and English, who were all vying for possession of the peninsula. In 1656 a colony of Protestant Huguenots established on
the St. Johns River was wiped out by Spaniards, who boasted of slaughtering the
French, not for their nationality, but for their religion. This Spanish expedition
founded St. Augustine, near the site of the annihilated French settlement.
MEDINA, MEXICO 205.
$12,500.

Brooklyn Newspaper on Utopian Perfectionist Theology
16. Noyes, John H., editor: THE CIRCULAR. PUBLISHED WEEKLY.
DEVOTED TO THE SOVEREIGNTY OF JESUS CHRIST...Volume I. No.
1 [- 52] [caption title]. Brooklyn. 1851. 208pp. Folio. Stitched. Light tanning.
Very good. Untrimmed.
A complete run of the first volume, comprising fifty-two issues spanning from
November 1851 to October 1852, of The Circular, “a publication of the utopian
Oneida and Wallingford communities, edited by J.H. Noyes” – Lomazow. “The
author, educated at Dartmouth, Andover, and Yale, became an advocate of Perfectionism, and finally the founder of a community, in 1848, at Oneida, N.Y. A
man of education and force, he developed this community to considerable success” – Larned. “Oneida’s system of governance took the form of mutual criticism
rather than written laws; individuals underwent scrutiny of their attitudes and
behaviors by a committee or the whole community. The living and economic arrangements at Oneida were designed to further a new vision of family. Members
lived together in the mansion, held property communally, shared in the raising
of children as well as domestic and outdoor labor, and participated together in
recreation and education. All of these practices emerged from Noyes’s conviction
that perfectionist theology must give rise to a radical restructuring of ‘family’
that would in turn reform the broader society” – ANB.
“The Oneida Circular was the chief organ of the perfectionist communities founded
by J.H. Noyes. In it Noyes expounded his doctrines of spiritualism, communism,
and free love; though uneven in its editing, it was often well written and interesting” – Mott. The Circular also discusses the organization and tenets of the
community, the religious doctrines of Swedenborg, Brownson, and others, and
much other material.
LARNED 2882. LOMAZOW 568. MOTT, AMERICAN MAGAZINES II, p.207.
Mary Farrell Bednarowski, “Noyes, John Humphrey” in ANB (online). $2750.

Owen vs. Campbell
17. [Owen, Robert]: DEBATE ON THE EVIDENCES OF CHRISTIANITY...
BETWEEN ROBERT OWEN...AND ALEXANDER CAMPBELL...WITH
AN APPENDIX. Bethany, Va.: Printed and Published by Alexander Campbell,
1829. Two volumes bound in one. 251; 301,[2]pp. Original calf, leather label.
Extremities a bit worn, but binding tight. Foxing. Overall good plus.
One of the more noted items attendant to Owen’s transplantation to America and
his founding of his “New Moral World” at New Harmony. Campbell, founder
of the Disciples of Christ Church and of Bethany College, debated Owen, who
at the time had joined Frances Wright and the “Free Enquirers.” An important
meeting between two leaders in American religion and Utopian movements. This
work is also an important accompaniment to Streeter Texas 1110.
ROBERT OWEN BIBLIOGRAPHY 35.
$250.

Parallel Worlds
18. Owen, Robert Dale: FOOTFALLS ON THE BOUNDARY OF ANOTHER
WORLD. WITH NARRATIVE ILLUSTRATIONS. Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1860. 528pp. Original cloth. Private library stamps, endsheets
show scattered foxing, fraying of head and toe of spine and outer front hinge,
one signature starting. A very good copy of an important and interesting work.
One of the younger Owen’s most curious works, a product of his infatuation with
spiritualism, a pursuit he embraced while serving as minister to Italy under Pierce.
It was a topic which interested him until the waning years of his life, and he wished
to bring to it a scientific approach which would establish some basis for its beliefs.
Toward that end, he here considers individual manifestations, personalities such
as Swedenborg, Taylor and Stilling, and the views of opponents such as Hume.
A fascinating book, reflecting a strange mixture of credulousness and suspicion.
In 1872, Owen addressed the subject again with The Debatable Land Between This
World and the Next.
$85.

God and Guns in Colonial Massachusetts
19. Peabody, Oliver: AN ESSAY TO REVIVE AND ENCOURAGE MILITARY EXERCISES, SKILL AND VALOUR AMONG THE SONS OF GOD’S
PEOPLE IN NEW-ENGLAND. A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE
HONOURABLE ARTILLERY-COMPANY IN BOSTON, JUNE 5th. 1732.
BEING THE DAY OF THEIR ELECTION OF OFFICERS. Boston: Printed
by T. Fleet, 1732. 45pp. Lacks the half title. Dbd., remnants of old binder on
spine. Very light foxing and soiling. Very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.
A relatively scarce early sermon proclaiming the righteousness of military preparedness and the compatibility between God and guns. “Neither is the profession of religion in the least inconsistent with a military spirit, and the art of war:
The most holy and wise of all men have practiced war, and have been famous
for their valour and achievements therein, as Abraham, Moses, Joshua, David
and others.” The name of New England hero Capt. John Lovewell, who fell in
battle with the Indians at Piggwackett in 1725, is invoked. Peabody was pastor
of the church in Natick.
EVANS 3589. ESTC W32034. SABIN 59374.
$2500.

Quakers Imprisoned During the Revolution
Defend Their Beliefs
20. [Pemberton, Israel]: AN ADDRESS TO THE INHABITANTS OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BY THOSE FREEMEN OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA WHO ARE NOW CONFINED IN THE MASON’S LODGE, BY
VIRTUE OF A GENERAL WARRANT, SIGNED IN COUNCIL BY THE
VICE PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL OF PENNSYLVANIA. London:
James Phillips, 1777. 46pp. 19th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards,
spine gilt. Extremities rubbed, head of spine chipped. Modern bookplate on front
pastedown (James Strohn Copley). Closed tear on titlepage neatly repaired on
verso. Minor soiling and foxing. About very good. In a brown half morocco and
cloth folder.
First and only London edition, after the Philadelphia edition of the same year.
A work of great importance in the history of civil liberty, freedom of religion,
and objection to war in the United States. The document was written by a group
of Quakers led by merchant Israel Pemberton. “During the first Continental
Congress the Massachusetts delegation were invited by the Friends to attend a
meeting at Carpenter’s Hall. Pemberton addressed them, urging them to grant
liberty of conscience to the Friends and Baptists in their province. This incident is said to be one of the chief reasons for John Adams’ animosity toward the
Quakers. Holding to his religious convictions, Pemberton was opposed to the
Revolution. With others of his faith he refused to take the oath of allegiance to
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or to promise not to give aid to the enemy.
Consequently he was arrested early in September, 1777, and imprisoned in the
Free Mason’s Lodge without trial. Their homes were searched and their papers
seized....Pemberton’s health was undermined during his imprisonment, causing
his death one year later” – DAB. This pamphlet was written by Pemberton and
other Quakers immediately after their imprisonment, and put through the press
of Robert Bell by friends. It sets forth their views and defends their conduct. Of
the greatest importance to the history of American civil disobedience.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 77-2c. HOWES P191. SMITH, FRIENDS’
BOOKS 1:281. ESTC T79339.
$500.

Collection of Pamphlets on the Popish Plot
21. [Popish Plot]: Oates, Titus; John Dryden, [and others]: [COLLECTION
OF THIRTEEN ENGLISH PUBLICATIONS RELATING TO THE POPISH PLOT]. London. 1672-1683. Thirteen separate imprints. Small folio or
folio. Dbd. Some contemporary ownership inscriptions. Very good.
A collection of contemporary London imprints regarding the Popish Plot, a fabricated conspiracy that claimed to discover a Catholic plot to assassinate King

Charles II in 1678. The hoax was concocted by Titus Oates, an Anglican priest
who grew to despise the Jesuit order, whom Oates claimed were responsible for
carrying out the assassination. The furor over the Popish Plot gripped London
between 1678 and 1681, resulting in the execution of over twenty people and
increasing long-lasting and deep divisions between Protestants and Catholics in
England.

The first work in the list below, Charles II’s His Majesties Declaration to All His
Loving Subjects (1672), provides interesting background on the King’s views on
religious tolerance and public worship. Most apropos to the Popish Plot is the
King’s refusal to provide places of public worship to the “Recusants of the Roman
Catholick Religion.” He only ensures Catholics “the common Exemption from
the execution of the Penal Laws, and the Exercise of their Worship in their private
Houses onely [sic].” Such anti-Catholic sentiment certainly contributed to the
environment that allowed for the success of a phenomena such as the Popish Plot.

7) Lying Allowable with Papists to Deceive Protestants: In a Letter Written by a Minister of the Church of England, to Satisfie a Friend Who Was Much Stagger’d at
the Reading the Speeches of the Late Traytors.... [London. 1680]. 4pp. WING
L3562. ESTC R4237.

The authors of the remaining works include figures directly involved with the
Plot, such as Titus Oates, John Smith, Lawrence Mowbray, and Stephen Dugdale, along with another title issued by King Charles II and a rare defense of the
King’s work written by John Dryden, the dominant literary figure of Restoration
England. Both of these latter works touch on the religious state of the country
and the Plot itself.

9) The Narrative of Lawrence Mowbray of Leeds...Concerning the Bloody Popish Conspiarcy [sic] Against the Life of His Sacred Majesty. London: Printed for Thomas
Simmons and Jacob Sampson, 1680. 36pp. WING M2994. ESTC R10191.

The imprints included here are as follows:
1) [Charles II]: His Majesties Declaration to All His Loving Subjects, March 15th
1671/2. [London]: John Bill and Christopher Barker, 1672. 8pp. WING
C2990. ESTC R171214.
2) Simeon and Levi, Brethren In Iniquity. A Comparison Between A Papist and a Scotch
Presbyter.... [London. 1679]. 4pp. WING S3788. ESTC R12823.
3) Titus Otes: A True Narrative of the Horrid Plot and Conspiracy of the Popish
Party Against the Life of His Sacred Majesty, the Government, and the Protestant
Religion. London: Printed for Thomas Parkhurst and Thomas Cockerill, 1679.
[12],68pp. First leaf torn, with minor loss to text. WING O59. ESTC R232689.
4) The Popish Plot More Fully Discovered: Being a Full Account of a Damnable and
Bloody Design of Murdering His Sacred Majesty. London: Printed for H.B.,
1679. 4pp. WING P2955. ESTC R8778.
5) An Impartial Account of Divers Remarkable Proceedings the Last Sessions of Parliament Relating to the Horrid Popish Plot. London. 1679. [2],10,3-6,15-26pp.
WING I62. ESTC R11299.
6) The Narrative of Mr. John Smith...Containing a Further Discovery of the Late
Horrid and Popish Plot. London: Robert Boulter, 1679. [8],35pp. WING
S4127. ESTC R15413.

8) [Roger L’Estrange]: A Further Discovery of the Plot, Drawn from the Narrative
and Depositions of Dr. Titus Oates.... London: Printed for Henry Brome, 1680.
[2],6pp. WING L1251. ESTC R21550.

10) The Information of Stephen Dugdale, Gent. Delivered at the Bar of the House of
Commons.... London: Printed by the Assigns of John Bill, Thomas Newcomb,
and Henry Hills, 1680. [4],11pp. WING D2475. ESTC R504.
11) [Charles II]: His Majesties Declaration to All His Loving Subjects, Touching the
Causes & Reasons that Moved Him to Dissolve the Two Last Parliaments. London:
Printed by the Assigns of John Bill, Thomas Newcomb, and Henry Hills,
1681. 10,[1]pp. WING C3000. ESTC R13996.
12) [John Dryden]: His Majesties Declaration Defended: In a Letter to a Friend. Being
an Answer to a Seditious Pamphlet...Touching the Reasons Which Moved Him to
Dissolve the Two Last Parliaments at Westminster and Oxford. London: Printed
for T. Davies, 1681. 20pp. WING D2286. ESTC R180.
13) Oates’s Manifesto; Or, the Complaint of Titus Oates Against the Doctor of Salamanca;
and, the Same Doctor Against Titus Oates: Comprised in a Dialogue Between the
Said Parties, on Occasion of Some Inconsistent Evidence Given About the Horrid
and Damnable Popish Plot. London: Printed for R.L., 1683. [2],29pp. WING
O66. ESTC R9897.
An engaging collection of rare Popish Plot material that would be very difficult,
perhaps impossible, to assemble individually.
$3500.

Celebrity Spirits
22. Post, Isaac: VOICES FROM THE SPIRIT WORLD, BEING COMMUNICATIONS FROM MANY SPIRITS. By the Hand of Isaac Post,
Medium. Rochester, N.Y.: Charles H. McDonell, Printer, 1852. 256pp. Original
printed wrappers. Some wear to wrappers. Occasional trace of foxing, late minor
dampstain. Still, about fine.
A superior copy of a scarce work. Converted to spiritualism in 1848 by teenaged
Kate and Margaret Fox, the author and his wife were early believers and did a
good deal to further the movement. Spirits contacted here include Swedenborg,
Calhoun, Washington, Penn, Voltaire, and Jefferson, with an introduction by
Franklin. Post was a noted abolitionist and his wife was a supporter of women’s
rights; their circle of friends included William Lloyd Garrison, Susan B. Anthony,
and Frederick Douglass. “[Post] had a mind quick and vigorous in the perception and acceptance of new ideas and ready to acknowledge them regardless of
consequences” – DAB.
$600.

Alchemical Lexicon
23. Ruland, Martin, The Elder: LEXICON ALCHEMIAE, SIVE DICTIONARIUM ALCHEMISTICUM, CUM OBSCURIORUM VERBORUM, &
RERUM HERMATICARUM, TUM THEOPHRAST – PARACELSICARUM
PHRASIUM, PLANAM EXPLICATIONEM CONTINENS.... Frankfurt: Cura
ac sumtibus Zachariae Palthenii, 1612. [4], 471 [i.e. 487 (due to many errors in
numbering in the late portion of the text)],[1 (blank)]pp. Small quarto. Slightly
later plain full calf (visible waste sheets from an English astronomical gazette used
in the binding are for the year 1635). Alchemical device on title, two marginal
woodcuts, several tables (leaf M1 folded at fore-edge to accommodate the over
extension of the table on that leaf). Crown of spine has shallow loss, bookplate
scar on front pastedown, front free binder’s endsheet almost detached, text block
considerably browned (as usual for this title), 3N4 has a short, clean tear in from
the margin, some occasional marginal discoloration, occasional spotting; still, a
good copy.
First edition of this very substantial lexicon, compiled by the physician to Emperor
Rudolph II and lecturer at the gymnasium at Lauingen in Swabia. “He was in
favor of Parcelsus’ reforms, but he dealt greatly in secret remedies, especially in
emetics...” – Ferguson. “This lexicon is very full, less mystical and more practical
than some later ones. Useful in explaining early terminology” – Bolton.
DUVEEN, p. 520. FERGUSON II:302. BOLTON I:1041.
$2000.

Masonic Attack on the Catholic Faith
24. Sherman, Edwin A., compiler & translator: THE ENGINEER CORPS OF
HELL; OR, ROME’S SAPPERS AND MINERS. CONTAINING THE TACTICS OF THE “MILITIA OF THE POPE,” OR THE SECRET MANUAL
OF THE JESUITS, AND OTHER MATTER INTENSELY INTERESTING,
ESPECIALLY TO THE FREEMASON AND LOVERS OF CIVIL AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, WHITHERSOEVER DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE GLOBE. [Oakland, Ca. 1883]. 320,11pp. Form mounted to front
pastedown. Contemporary blindstamped pebbled cloth, title stamped in gilt on
front board. Wear to extremities, small chip to head of spine. Small ink annotation on titlepage, a few small tears to edges of leaves due to rough opening (no
text affected), a few leaves dog-eared. Very good overall.
A rare and curious anti-Catholic work, attacking the Jesuits (“this Society of
Thugs”) and the machinations of the Pope, and accusing the Catholic conspiracy
of being behind the assassination of Abraham Lincoln.
Sherman contends that while an attorney in Illinois, Lincoln told an off-color
joke about a group of French priests in a courtroom during one of his trials (the
story is recounted on pages 136-39). As a result, Sherman writes, “the priests
were terribly offended, and their eyes showed a malignity of intention of revenge
to be gratified in the future which their tongues dared not utter.” The titlepage
notes that this work was “sold by Private Subscription only, and under Stipulated Conditions.” Accordingly, affixed to the front pastedown of this copy is a
partially printed form, completed in manuscript. Numbered 723, it contains an
oath, signed in manuscript by Thomas Calvin Hyde of Baker City, Oregon and
dated 1894, by which Hyde pledges not to loan or even show this book to anyone. Hyde’s obituary describes him as “one of the foremost attorneys of Eastern
Oregon” (Dalles Times-Mountaineer, November 21, 1896).
The eleven-page gathering following the main text details the instances in which
sex is a mortal sin, excerpted from the works of Francis Kenrick, Roman Catholic
bishop of Philadelphia (1851-63).
Edwin A. Sherman, a noted California Mason, lived an adventurous life as a soldier,
miner, and journalist. He wrote and published several other works, including an
1882 memorial address on Lincoln as well as Fifty Years of Masonry in California,
published in 1898. Sherman had been in New York City at the time of Lincoln’s
assassination, and served as marshal of the Pacific Division of States and Territories in the funeral procession in New York on April 25, 1865.
Not in Monaghan, and we are unable to locate the present work in any of the
standard bibliographies.
OCLC 11931583, 214938951.
$900.

Letters of the English Prophet, Joanna Southcott
25. Southcott, Joanna: LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF JOANNA
SOUTHCOTT, THE PROPHETESS OF EXETER: LATELY WRITTEN
TO JANE TOWNLEY. Stourbridge: Printed by J. Heming, 1804. 128pp. Octavo. Extracted from bound pamphlet volume. A very good, fresh copy, with only
traces of minor foxing.
First edition. Southcott met Townley on a visit to London in 1802, and with
Ann Underwood, Townley became among Southcott’s most intimate help-mates,
recipient and transcriber of much of her dictation and, as here, letters and “communications.” Interspersed with the text and verse by Southcott are sections of
“Continuation of Joanna’s History,” signed by Townley.
WRIGHT(SOUTHCOTT) 24(1).
$300.

With Both Title Leaves
26. [Spinoza, Baruch de]: REFLEXIONS CURIEUSES D’UN ESPRIT DESINTERRESSÉ SUR LES MATIERES LES PLUS IMPORTANTES AU SALUT, TANT PUBLIC QUE PARTICULIER. [second title:] TRAITTÉ DES
CEREMONIES SUPERSTIRIEUSES DES JUIFS TANT ANCIENS QUE
MODERNES. A Cologne: Chez Emanuel, 1678 [second imprint:] A Amsterdam:
Chez Jacob Smith, 1678. [32],531,[29],[2(errata)],30pp. 12mo. Contemporary stiff
vellum, spine lettered in gilt. Small shelf-label shadow in middle of spine, early
ink note on verso of second title referring to the two title leaves (offset a bit opposite and with faint bleed-through to recto), first signature exhibits variations
in lower edge trim size from leaf to leaf, but a very good, crisp copy.
First edition in French of Spinoza’s Tractatus Theologico-Politicus (1670), translated
by Gabriel de Saint Glain. Spinoza wrote a thirty-page addenda of “Remarques”
in anticipation of the publication of this translation, and the book was published
with two variant titles and different imprints on two separate title leaves – both
are present in this copy. The book had been officially banned in 1674 by the State
of Holland. “Spinoza’s thought, a fusion of Cartesian rationalism and Hebraic
tradition in which he grew up, is a solitary but crystal-clear exposition of the
theory of natural right. He defends with eloquence the liberty of thought and
speech in speculative matters, and the Tractatus contains the first clear statement
of the independence of each other of philosophy and religion, in that speculation
and precepts of conduct cannot collide. Spinoza, to whom any controversy was
abhorrent, did not publish the Tractatus until 1670, and then anonymously with
a bogus imprint” – PMM.
PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 153 (Latin ed).
$2250.

Christians Respond to the Atheist, Thomas Paine
27. Watson, Richard: AN APOLOGY FOR THE BIBLE, IN A SERIES OF
LETTERS, ADDRESSED TO THOMAS PAINE, AUTHOR OF A BOOK
ENTITLED, THE AGE OF REASON, PART THE SECOND, BEING AN
INVESTIGATION OF TRUE AND FABULOUS THEOLOGY. Philadelphia:
Printed by James Carey, 1796. [2],80pp. Dbd. Titlepage a bit soiled, with slight
dampstain in lower forecorner. Else quite clean and good.
Philadelphia printing of this classic defense of the Bible and revealed religion,
against the pioneering work of that patriotic atheist, Tom Paine. Such responses
probably kindled Paine’s distaste for revealed religion, for his attacks on it only
became more vehement in old age.
EVANS 31571.
$145.

